ZEELAND CHARTER TOWNSHIP BOARD MEETING April 4, 2017

The Zeeland Charter Township Board held a Regular Board meeting on April 4, 2017 at 7:00 p.m. in the Township Hall at 6582 Byron Road, Zeeland, Michigan. Members present: Supervisor Nykamp, Clerk Kraak, Treasurer Barkel, Trustees Brink, Oonk, Overweg & Riemersma.

Supervisor Nykamp called the meeting to order. Recited the Pledge of Allegiance. Invocation offered by Supervisor Nykamp.

- **17-13** Motion made by Trustee Brink to approve the minutes of the March 21, 2017 meeting. Trustee Oonk supported the motion which passed.
- **17-14** Motion made by Trustee Oonk to approve the minutes of the March 29, 2017 meeting. Trustee Overweg supported the motion which passed.

Citizen Participation / Public Comment. Al Dannenberg was available to answer any Ottawa County related questions.

Business Items

- a. Confirming Resolution #844 of the February 21, 2017 Board Meeting for Revised Water and Sewer System Charges.
- 17-15 Trustee Oonk motioned to approve <u>RESOLUTION #845 FOR A WATER SYSTEM</u> <u>CHARGES CONFIRMING RESOLUTION.</u> Treasurer Barkel seconded the motion which passed unanimously with a roll call vote: AYES: Nykamp, Kraak, Barkel, Overweg, Riemersma, Brink, Oonk. NAYES: None.
- 17-16 Trustee Brink motioned to approve <u>RESOLUTION #846 FOR A SEWER SYSTEM</u> <u>CHARGES CONFIRMING RESOLUTION.</u> Trustee Oonk seconded the motion which passed unanimously with a roll call vote: AYES: Nykamp, Kraak, Barkel, Overweg, Riemersma, Brink, Oonk. NAYES: None.
 - b. A request for a local ordinance regarding House Bill 4209 (Marihuana Licensing Act) was discussed.
 - c. The old "Fire Station #3" will now be referred to as the Community Center.

Committee Reports:

a. Board of Appeals

Granted a 10' variance to a side yard request because of problems with slope and drainage/water runoff.

b. BUILDINGS & GROUNDS

Meeting next week.

Supervisor's Report

a. Has been asked by MAX to meet and discuss possible addition of a fixed route to Zeeland Hospital.

Meeting adjourned at 7:50 pm Respectfully submitted, Kate Kraak – Clerk